hicles, licensed or unlicensed, operable or inoperable, may be stored in compliance with local government zoning and ordinances on their owners' property, provided that the vehicles and any outdoor storage areas they may require are maintained in such a manner that they do not constitute a health or environmental hazard and are screened from ordinary public view by means of a fence, shrubbery, rapidly growing trees or other appropriate means. The appropriate local agency or authority may inform an owner of his failure to comply with these requirements, and may order the vehicles removed from the outdoor storage area if the owner fails to comply with these requirements within 20 days after the warning.

<u>Subd. le.</u> **EQUIPMENT.** Any pioneer, classic or collector vehicle shall have all equipment, in operating condition, which was specifically required by law as a condition for its first sale after manufacture.

No law requiring any particular equipment or specifying any standards to be met by motor vehicles shall apply to pioneer, classic or collector vehicles unless it specifically so states.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect on March 1, 1976.

Approved April 30, 1975.

## CHAPTER 56—H.F.No.202

An act relating to retirement; uses of funds of firemen's relief association in certain cities; amending Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 69.40.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 69.40, is amended to read:

- 69.40 FIREMEN'S RELIEF ASSOCIATIONS; SPECIAL FUND; TRAVEL EXPENSES; PAYMENTS. The amount so paid to a relief association by the state and each city under the provisions of sections 69.25 to 69.53, and by it set aside and deposited as a special fund, shall be appropriated and disbursed by the association for the following purposes:
- (1) For the relief of sick, injured and disabled members of the relief association, their widows and orphans; and
- (2) For the payment of disability and service pensions to members of the relief association; and
- (3) For the expenses of such association as authorized by the Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

board of trustees of any such association of any city now or hereafter having 75,000 inhabitants or more and less than 150,000 inhabitants; and

(4) For the administrative expenses of the association directly related to the operation of the fund including necessary travel within the state of Minnesota, as authorized by the board of trustees of the association of any city now or hereafter having 400,000 or more inhabitants.

Approved April 30, 1975.

## CHAPTER 57-H.F.No.203

## [Not Coded]

An act relating to the firemen's relief association and the firemen's pension fund in the city of Minneapolis; amending Laws 1965, Chapter 519, Section 1, as amended

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Laws 1965, Chapter 519, Section 1, as amended by Laws 1967, Chapter 819, Section 1, as amended by Laws 1969, Chapter 123, Section 1, is amended to read:

- Section 1. MINNEAPOLIS, CITY OF; FIREMEN'S RELIEF ASSOCIATION; WIDOW'S ENTITLEMENT. Notwithstanding the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 69.48, to the contrary, when a service pensioner, disability pensioner, or deferred pensioner, or an active member of a relief association dies, leaving
- (1) A widow who was his legally married wife, residing with him, and who was married to him while or prior to the time he was on the payroll of the fire department; and who, in case the deceased member was a service or deferred pensioner was legally married to the member at least three years before his retirement from the fire department; or
- (2) A child or children who were living while the deceased was on the payroll of the fire department, or born within nine months after the decedent was withdrawn from the payroll of the fire department, the widow and the child or children shall be entitled to a pension or pensions, as follows:
- (a) To the widow, a pension of not less than 17 units, and not to exceed the total of 21 units per month, as the bylaws of the association provide, for her natural life; provided, that if she shall remarry then the pension shall cease and terminate as of the date of her remarriage; provided, further, if her remarriage terminates for any reason, she

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout